
more businesses and organisations to also con-
sider becoming Living Wage employers. 

"The Living Wage isn’t only the right thing to do 
it also makes good business sense. The best em-
ployers are voluntarily signing up to pay the Living 
Wage now. 

"The Living Wage is a robust calculation that re-
flects the real cost of living, rewarding a hard day’s 
work with a fair day’s pay.”

In Scotland, the Living Wage Foundation works with 
the Scottish Living Wage Accreditation Initiative, 
operated by the Poverty Alliance.

Peter Kelly, director of the Poverty Alliance, said: 
"The Living Wage is an important tool in helping 
lift people out of poverty and we are celebrating 
that the Scottish Government has chosen to lead 
by example. 

"With almost two-thirds of children in poverty in 
Scotland living in a household where someone 
works, it is now more important than ever that peo-
ple are adequately remunerated for their labour.”

Kelly hopes that other organisations will follow in 
the Scottish Government’s footsteps and sign up to 
the Scottish Living Wage Accreditation Initiative.

www.livingwage.org.uk/news/1500th-living-wage-employer

www.livingwage.org.uk/news/scottish-government-accredited-living-wage-employer

Living Wage milestone 
of 1,500 employers
The number of organisations that are accredited as 
Living Wage employers has reached a milestone.

On 4 June, the Living Wage Foundation announced 
that OVO Energy, one of the UK’s fastest growing in-
dependent energy suppliers, had become the latest 
accredited Living Wage employer in the UK.

The company, which employs over 850 staff, became 
the 1,500th employer to become accredited.

Kim Atherton, chief people officer at OVO Energy, 
said: “Our direct employees are already paid above 
the Living Wage; but we’ve raised the bar now to 
ensure fair wages for any of our contractors too." 

Just the day before, it was announced that the 
Scottish Government had become the first govern-
ment to join the scheme. There are now over 200 
Living Wage employers in Scotland who pay all 
their directly employed staff and all those who are 
subcontracted at least the Living Wage, which is 
currently £7.85 an hour outside of London.

Rhys Moore, director of the Living Wage Founda-
tion, said: “Such a high profile announcement will 
no doubt drive interest, and we hope, encourage 
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Guide to time off for 
surrogate parents 
The basic statutory rights that employers must 
provide to intended parents who are having a child 
through a surrogacy arrangement are explained in 
a useful new TUC booklet. 

The booklet — Time off and pay for parents having a 
child through surrogacy — says that if an employee 
and their partner are having a child through this 
arrangement the employee may be eligible for 
new rights to time off work to attend ante-natal 
appointments with the surrogate mother and the 
employee may be able to take paid adoption leave, 
paternity leave or shared parental leave after the 
child is born.

An employer may offer better rights than the legal 
minimum and so an employee needs to check 
their contract of employment or staff handbook 
to find out their entitlement with their current 
employer. 

If the employer recognises a trade union an em-
ployee are more likely to have better than the legal 
minimum rights as unions have pushed for things 
like higher contractual pay for adoption leave.

www.tuc.org.uk/sites/default/files/KYR_Surrogacy.pdf

Rise in factory output 
— but still below peak
Manufacturing output and the overall output of 
production industries increased in the most recent 
three months, official figures show.

The manufacturing sector posted a rise of just 0.2% 
in the three months to April 2015 compared with 
the previous three months. The textile and chemi-
cal sectors recorded the biggest rises — 4.1% and 
3.8% respectively.

Manufacturing output was up by 0.9% in the most 
recent three months compared to the same period 
a year ago.

The more volatile monthly figures showed a de-
crease of 0.4% in April on the previous month.

The output of production industries (manufactur-
ing, mining and utilities) was up to 0.6% in the three 

months to April, and there was 0.9% growth on the 
same period a year earlier.

In the three months to April, production and manu-
facturing were 9.5% and 4.4% respectively below 
their figures reached in the pre-downturn peak in 
first quarter of 2008.

The unions see no improvement on the horizon. 
TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“Manufacturing is still stuck well below its pre-re-
cession level, and has just fallen back again. We 
were promised a ‘march of the makers’, but with 
manufacturing still not back on its feet it is clear 
that Osborne’s economic plan has failed.

“The extreme cuts the chancellor is planning in 
next month’s Budget will only make a manufactur-
ing recovery harder to achieve. We need a better 
economic plan that prioritises investment in skills 
and innovation, and which protects tax credits for 
working families so that the businesses that de-
pend on their spending are not harmed.”

www.ons.gov.uk/ons/dcp171778_406107.pdf

www.tuc.org.uk/economic-issues/economic-analysis/industrial-issues/manufactur-
ing/manufacturing-still-five-cent

Union rejects blacklist 
firms’ 'derisory' offer
Blacklisted workers have rejected a “derisory” 
compensation offer from panicked building bosses 
trying to keep a lid on the burgeoning scandal as 
it goes through the courts.

When a judge announced last month that there 
would be a 10-week trial next year with £2.8 mil-
lion at stake, solicitors acting for major construc-
tion firms offered 11 workers a total of £415,000 in 
compensation, with individual offers ranging from 
£10,000 to £60,000.

However, law firm Leigh Day said that litigants 
could receive substantially higher sums, especially 
given that celebrities who sued the Daily Mirror 
newspaper over hacked phones were awarded 
damages on the basis of how many times their 
privacy was breached.

Maria Ludkin, national legal officer at the GMB 
general union, said the offers were derisory. “The 
industry is definitely worried about going to trial,” 
she said. “The total value of our claim is £30 million 
and we are fighting for every penny.”
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Leigh Day has valued the 11 cases at £2.8 million 
— part of £30 million being demanded in almost 
100 cases the GMB is bringing to court.

An official compensation scheme offering workers 
paltry sums has seen a low take-up, according to 
the GMB.

www.morningstaronline.co.uk/a-c080-GMB-Conference-Union-rejects-blacklisters-
panicked-offer

Facility time guide 
As a part of its continuing efforts to help branches 
and regions fight facility time cuts — and cope fol-
lowing a cut — the public service union UNISON 
has published a revised guide to facility time, with 
substantial additions. 

A short factsheet has also been produced to ac-
company this guide. It introduces some of the key 
sources of funding available to branches. Branches 
are urged to read this factsheet, and carefully 
consider the options available when facility time 
is cut.

Union branches across the UK continue to have 
their facility time threatened and cut, and with the 
election of the Conservative majority government 
these attacks are expected get worse.

www.unison.org.uk/news/fighting-cuts-to-facility-time?

Toxic air claims made 
by cabin crew
Seventeen former and serving cabin crew are plan-
ning legal action against British airlines saying they 
have been poisoned by contaminated cabin air.

The cases are funded by the Unite general union 
which represents 20,000 flight staff. 

Workers believe they have fallen sick after breath-
ing in fumes mixed with engine oil and other toxic 
chemicals.

The Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) says incidents 
of smoke or fumes on planes are rare and there is 
no evidence of long-term health effects.

However, Unite, has recently opened a dedicated 
legal unit to record and process claims from its 
membership. Its lawyers are now working on 17 
“definite” individual personal injury claims against 

British airlines in the civil courts, although these 
are still at an early stage.

Unite has called for a public inquiry into the health 
effects of “fume events” on airliners amid warnings 
that there is insufficient monitoring and research 
into aerotoxic syndrome. 

Aerotoxic syndrome is the term given to the illness 
caused by exposure to contaminated air in jet air-
craft. Air enters aircraft through the jet engines, a 
process known as "bleed air". In this process, bleed 
air contaminants can become mixed in with the air 
due to failures in the seals within the engines, and 
this results in fumes or smoke entering the cabin 
(and is known in the industry as "a fume event").

Such contaminants include engine oil, hydraulic 
fuel and anti-freezing fluid, all of which contain a 
number of harmful chemicals. Symptoms which can 
arise from exposure include fatigue, blurred vision, 
headaches, memory loss and nausea to name but 
a few. 

www.bbc.co.uk/news/business-33008356

www.unitetheunion.org/news/unite-chief-in-public-inquiry-call-to-allay-health-fears-
over-cabin-air-safety/

Little pay restraint 
shown by top execs
There has been little recognition in the boardroom 
of the need for pay restraint, unlike other areas of 
working life.

Thirty-three executives on over a £1 million a year 
feature in the table on page 92. They are headed 
by Michael Roney, chief executive of distribution 
and outsourcing multinational Bunzl, whose remu-
neration package came to £4.62 million last year 
or £88,808 a week. Roney’s weekly remuneration 
package was 3.3 times that of the £27,200 a year 
which the Office for National Statistics said the 
average full-time worker earned in 2014. 

Colin Day, chief executive of plastic and fibre 
products supplier Essentra, takes second spot on 
£4.18 million or £80,461 a week — three times the 
annual earnings of the average worker. 

He may have earned about a £1 million less than 
Day, but the £3.19 million remuneration package 
of Peter Ventress, chief executive of textile main-
tenance services group Berendsen works out to 
£61,288 a week — 2.3 times the annual earnings of 
the average worker.  
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Property is hot and two directors of property invest-
ment group Capital & Counties (Capco), whose key 
assets are in London’s Covent Garden and Earl’s 
Court, complete the top quintet this week. 

Chief executive Ian Hawksworth had a £3.14 million 
remuneration package in 2014 — 2.2 times what an 
average worker earned in a year. The £2.76 million 
package of Capco’s managing director and chief 
operations officer Garry Yardley is the equivalent 
of £53,096 a week or around twice the average 
worker’s annual earnings.

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 31 of 
the top executive listed and 19 saw their remunera-
tion packages get fatter last year.

And 14 executive saw their remuneration packages 
grow faster than the 2.4% rise in average weekly 
earnings last year.

Three directors of business outsourcing group 
Capita take the top spots with a 63.3% rise for Andy 
Parker who took over as chief executive in 2014.  
His rise put him on £46,404 a week or 1.7 times the 
annual earnings of the average UK worker.

Vic Gysin, who has been a Capita executive board 
member since 2011, saw his package grow by 34.4% 
to £1.93 million. That works out to £37,019 a week or 
1.4 times an average worker’s annual earnings.

The 2014 remuneration package of business de-
velopment director Maggi Bell grew by 29.0% to 
£37,000 a year — again around 1.4 times what the 
average UK worker earned last year.

Top executive remuneration packages can vary 
yearly, usually depending on the level of long-term 
deferred bonus schemes paid out. Bob Murphy, 
chief executive of engineering and electronics 
group Cobham, saw his package shrink by 41.9% 
to £1.2 million as his long-term bonus last year was 
cut by almost two-thirds. But he was still on £23,000 
a week, just £4,200 shy of what the average UK 
workers earned in the whole of last year.

A lack of space means the basic pay of these ex-
ecutives cannot be included in the table. Neverthe-
less, 23 of 31 executives where comparisons could 
be made saw their basic rise by more than the 2.4% 
rise in average weekly earnings for 2014.

Four directors of Capita saw their basic salary 
rise by at least 30.8% and as much as 67.8%. The 
increases were justified by the firm’s remuneration 

committee on the basis that base salaries had fallen 
behind the lower marker quartile position and that 
the rises would return them to thereabouts.

The total remuneration figure given in the table 
includes: basic salary, cash bonus, long-term share 
bonuses, golden handshake, pension payments 
and a cash figure for other benefits that directors 
receive, such as use of company car, life insurance, 
private health benefits and housing allowance. It 
does not include dividends received from their 
shareholdings in their group.

Executive Company (financial 
year ending)

Total re-
munera-

tion 
(£000)

% 
change

Michael Roney Bunzl (12.14) 4,618 5.2

Colin Day Essentra (12.14) 4,184 9.4

Peter Ventress Berendsen (12.14) 3,187 1.1

Ian Hawksworth Capital & Counties (12.14) 3,138 -11.1

Gary Yardley Capital & Counties (12.14) 2,761 -12.1

Brian May Bunzl (12.14) 2,507 6.0

Patrick Larmon Bunzl (12.14) 2,482 -6.8

John Burns Derwent London (12.14) 2,470 -0.3

Andy Parker Capita (12.14) 2,413 63.3

Mike McCollum Dignity (12.14) 2,266 2.2

Soumen Das Capital & Counties (12.14) 2,174 -11.2

Simon Silver Derwent London (12.14) 2,121 -0.5

Gordon Hurst Capita (12.14) 2,048 19.4

Kevin Quinn Berendsen (12.14) 1,967 -3.9

Vic Gysin Capita (12.14) 1,925 34.4

Maggi Bell Capita (12.14) 1,924 29.0

Simon Lowth BG Group (12.14) 1,853 n.a

Simon Pryce BBA Aviation (12.14) 1,764 0.9

Norbert Teufelberger bwin.party (12.14) 1,728 -21.2

David Dutro Elementis (12.14) 1,552 -31.1

David Ritchie Bovis Homes (12.14) 1,502 4.3

Paul Williams Derwent London (12.14) 1,483 4.0

Nigel George Derwent London (12.14) 1,481 5.7

Damian Wisniewski Derwent London (12.14) 1,479 5.0

David Silverman Derwent London (12.14) 1,445 11.8

Martin Weigold bwin.party (12.14) 1,286 -20.4

Andrew Davies Dignity (12.14) 1,264 2.1

Brian Taylorson Elementis (12.14) 1,212 -30.9

Bob Murphy Cobham (12.14) 1,196 -41.9

Matthew Gregory Essentra (12.14) 1,137 1.6

Steve Whittern Dignity (12.14) 1,105 6.3

Kevin Chidwick Admiral (12.14) 1,102 n.a

Richard Portman Dignity (12.14) 1,067 3.8
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